FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கை

(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (கு.ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இன் கீழ் TAMIL NADU POLICE INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-I

8097182

		(கு.ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 إ	இன் கீழ்)	C. GABLIE	
1.	District: Virucheung av	PS: Vigilance & Av காவல்நிலையம் Corruption	Hyear: 2018	FIR No.: 7/2018 (மு.த.அ. எண்	Date: 25-06-2018 நாள்
2.	(i) Act &LLi: 120-B/167, 4	65,468,420,	Sections பிரிவுக	क्षाः	
	(ii) Act &LLib: 471,477-A	, IPC and Section	\$ Sections பிரிவுக	वां:	2 -1 . 2 =
	(iii) Act FLLib: 13(1)(c) and	L(d) Y/W 13(2)	Sections பிரிவுக	in: PC Act 19	88 MM 109 IBC
	(iv) Other Acts & Sections பிற சட்டங்களு			PHY.	
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day : குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள்	Date from : நாள் முதல் 2013	Date to : M ந நாள் வரை	4-2013	
	Time Period :	Time from :	Time to :		1
	நேர அளவு	நேரம் முதல்	நேரம் வரை		
	(b) Information Received at PS. Date :		Time :		
	காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த ந	ा जो	நேரம்		
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s	5)	Time :		
	பொது நாட்குறிப்பில் பதிவு விவரம் எண்	1.5.4	நேரம்		
4.	Type of Information : Written/ Oral : பிட்ட தகவலின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய் மொழியாக				
5.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS: Muricipal office, Aruppuko Ltal, குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்திலிருந்து எவ்வளவு தூரமும், எத்திசையும் East 19 kms,				
	Beat Number : (ហ្រុសាព្រត់ សាលល់ ពេលាំ (b) Address: Office of panifl Aruppuk	the Muni	cifal com	missoner,
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Sta இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடந்து	tion then the Name of PS	NIL	District மாவட்டம்	
6.	Complainant /Informant (a) Name : 🌱 இற்றமுறையீட்டாளர்/ தகவல் தந்தவர் பெயர்	r. R. Pandiavajan	(b) Father's/ Hust		
	(c) Date / Year of Birth : நாள் / பிறந்த ஆண்டு 57. Years	(d) Nationality : Indian நாட்டினம்	(e) Passport No.		
	Commercial	Place of Issue :			
		வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்			۸,
	(1) Occupation: Deputy Suferial Conglish of Police	மூகவரி	-		on, Vinethungour.
7.	Vigit Leante Anti Constitution Vincourse Vincourse (Vincourse) Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sheet if necessary) தெரிந்த / ஐயப்பாட்டிற்குறிய / தெரியாத குற்றஞ்சாட்டப்பட்டவரின் முழுமையான விவரங்கள் (தேவையெனில் தனித்தான் இணைக்கவும்)				
	1 Tr. J. Alphones, So. 2, Tr. G. Velmungan, Sp. 3, Tr. U. Sankaran, Sp.	Johnson, Formery	The Municipal Trispec	tor of Trave	eur, Plannina
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by the co-	molaibant / Informant 1 4	IV. N Have		a 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
	குற்றமுறையீட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடுப்ப	வரால் முறையிட்டதில் தகவல் பெ	காடுப்பதில் தாமதம்	Chockalingay	mam, Aryputottai
	For making delate	Dung day	n a la	T. U	

- Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary) களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெ**ளில் தனித் தாளில் இணைக்**கவும்)
- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
 - Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: பின விசாரணை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால்
 - FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required): முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் சுருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் துவித்தானில் இணைக்கவும்)

n Credible information received by an officer of VigiLance and Anti-Corruption, Virudhungar Withe allegation that A-1 and A-2 Obtained Megal gratification, from A-3 and issued bogus order to run 10 Numbers Looms, Without even receiving an application tom A-3 and Without following the Procedures, Based on the information, a Detailed Enquiry was conducted and The Enquiry revealed the following tacks,

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) wis as mentioned at item No 2 registered the case and took up the investigation / directed 1 hk to take Investigation / transferred to PS\ to take to take up the Investigation | Refused

எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடலடிக்கை : மேலே குற்ற முறைப்படில் உணைய பிரிவு உட கூறப்பட கட பிரிவப்படியான குற்றமாக வழக்கு பதிவு செய்து புவளாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துக்கொள்ளப்பட்டது / பணிக்கப்படுத்த Tr. Ry Bramsmitter Inspectinglas பணியாளரின் புவளாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துகொள்ள பணித்தப்பட்டது / மறுக்கப்பட்டு எல்லையைக் கருதி புவனாய்வுக்கு Vizizance and Anti-Completion Madeignes wipping spine

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost. மு.த.அ. குற்றமுறையட்டானருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி. அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு இருப்பதாக ஏற்றுக் கொள்ளப்பட்டு. அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்ற இவவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

14. Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complanant Informant குற்றமுறையட்டாளா / தகவல் கொ**ரிப்**பவரின் ஒய்க / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: நீதிமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும்

25.06.2018

Signature of the Officer in-charge, Perba Station 18 காவல் நிலைய பொறுப்பு அனுவனின் பெர

Separate Sheet attached.

Name: Quuit Tr. P. Panctingan. Rank: Blood DSP Machine Line. Ve. Vimothuregar unit,

^{*} GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90 000 Cps -21 3 16(HCL-12)p 2

Continuation of FIR in Virudhunagar Vigilance and Anti-Corruption Detachment Crime No.07/2018:- A-1 Tr. J. Alphones, was working as The Municipal Engineer and in-charge Commissioner of Aruppukkottai Municipality during the period between 23.07.2011 and 02.06.2013 and A-2, Tr. G. Velmurugan, was working as Inspector of Town Planning, Sivakasi and worked as the Inspector of Town Planning, Aruppukkottai Municipality during the period between June 2012 and May 2015 and as such both A1 and A2 public servants as defined u/s 2(c) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, A3 and A4 are private individuals and known persons to A-1 and A-2. It is revealed that in the year of 2013 A-3 Tr. N.Sankarram, S/o Nagarathinam who was having building in Door no. 143, Utchisamykovil 5th cross street, Aruppukkottai and was running power looms in the said building which is a residential area. A-4 Tr. Manivannan is the brother of A-3. There was a dispute with a neighbor in running power looms at the above said building and a representation was filed by the neighbor. Thereafter, A-3 and A-4 sent an application dated 20.05.2013 to the Aruppukkottai Municipality for additional building constructions.

It is revealed that on 20.05.2013, A1 and A2 conspired with A3 and A-4 to do an illegal act of preparing a forged and false order permitting the A3 for additional constructions without getting even an application and without following the procedures established under law and received gratification other than legal remuneration.

In pursuance of the above said conspiracy and after receipt of consideration, A-2 visited the building and prepared necessary endorsement for approval and collected necessary fee. The owner of the building has to pay Labour Welfare Fund and hence a sum of Rs. 360/- was fixed as the Labour Welfare Fund and instead of receiving the said fund from A3, the A2 prepared the file in No. 122/2013/A dated 22.05.2013 knowing that the same is incorrect and which may cause injury and recommended for additional building construction and even though it is the duty of A2 to verify whether the Labour Welfare Fund was paid and instead of verifying the same he himself made an endorsement as if a sum of Rs. 360/- was paid through a Demand Draft No. 205458

dated 21.05.2013 knowing that the said Demand Draft was drawn by one Tr.Ponnusamy for a sum of Rs. 285/- for his application which is under his domination and dishonestly misappropriated the same and fraudulently used the same as genuine with intent to commit fraud intending to cheat the Municipality and to cause wrongful gain to A3 for pecuniary advantage for himself and for A-1 and falsified the records in the said Municipality.

In pursuance of the above said conspiracy A-1 without following the procedures approved the said order on the very same day on 22.05.2013 for pecuniary advantage by abusing his position as a public servant and issued an order in favour of A-3 to run 10 power looms knowing that the same was issued without following the procedures and used the seal of the Aruppukkottai Municipality for their own benefit.

The aforesaid facts as revealed in the enquiry provide enough material for suspicion of commission of cognizable offence which requires registration of a regular case against the above mentioned accused.

Hence, I registered the case in against the above said accused u/s 120-B, 167, 465, 468, 420, 471, 477-A IPC and sections 13 (1) (c) and (d) r/w 13 (2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 r/w 109 IPC in Virudhunagar V & AC Crime No. 07/2018,dated 25.06.2018 today.

The original F.I.R, is submitted before the Hon'ble Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Special Judge for cases under prevention of Corruption Act, Virudhunagar and copies are sent to the concerned officers.

(R.Pandiarajan)

Deputy Superintendent of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption,

Madurai,
i/c Virudhunagar.